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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Members of  
Spectrum Management Authority Limited 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 

We have audited the financial statements of Spectrum Management Authority Limited, set out on pages 3 
to 28, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013, the statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the Jamaican Companies Act, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply 
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether or 
not the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence relating to the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including our assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making 
those risk assessments, we consider internal controls relevant to the entity’s preparation of financial 
statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
 Note 2013 2012 
 $  $ 
 
Revenue 5 237,268,609 278,245,227 
 
Operating expenses  (178,896,022) (174,179,359) 
 
Operating profit 6 58,372,587 104,065,868 
 
Other income    24,316,696   17,873,196 
 
Profit before taxation  82,689,283 121,939,064 
 
Taxation charge 7 (  27,340,662) (  44,141,314) 
 
Profit, being total comprehensive income for the year   55,348,621   77,797,750 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
 
        
  Share Contributed     Retained     
                                                   Capital Capital Earnings  Total 
 (Note 13) 
 
Balances at 31 March 2011  20 144,700,366 182,748,535 327,448,921 
 
Total comprehensive income   -            -            77,797,750   77,797,750 
 
Balances at 31 March 2012        20 144,700,366 260,546,285 405,246,671 
 
Total comprehensive income   -          -            55,348,621   55,348,621 
 
Balances at 31 March 2013        $20 144,700,366 315,894,906 460,595,292 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 

 
 
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net profit for the year 55,348,621 77,797,750 
Adjustments for: 
 Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (       10,900) (       756,556) 
 Depreciation & amortisation 19,039,749   18,681,350 
 Interest income (24,270,247) (  16,560,449)* 
 Deferred tax    9,763,029 (    5,628,782) 
 Taxation charge 17,577,633   49,770,096* 

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 77,447,885 123,303,409 
 
Change in operating assets and liabilities: 

Receivables 40,819,576 (  41,667,061)* 
Taxation recoverable (  5,825,724)   (    4,368,128)* 
Deferred income (         6,200) 6,159,684 
Payables (excluding spectrum licence fees) (  3,113,317)     8,613,776* 

 109,322,220 92,041,680 

Interest received 24,371,453    16,426,206* 
Income tax paid ( 37,404,225) (  34,706,383)* 
Spectrum licence fees received (see note 16) 160,979,112    81,942,415* 
Spectrum licence fees paid        (see note 16) (171,480,205) (  87,700,324)* 

Net cash provided by operating activities   85,788,355   68,003,594 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 

Net increase in reverse repurchase agreements  5,213,949 (  83,614,728) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment       10,900 756,556 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (93,751,432) (    5,006,555)* 
Acquisition of intangible assets (  1,047,310) (         62,487)*  

Net cash used in investing activities (89,573,893) (  87,927,214) 

 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (  3,785,538) (  19,923,620) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 16,144,432   36,068,052 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 12,358,894   16,144,432 
 
 
 
*Reclassified to conform to 2013 presentation. 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
31 MARCH 2013 

 
 
 
1. IDENTIFICATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

 
Spectrum Management Authority Limited is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled 
in Jamaica.  It is wholly owned by the Government of Jamaica and is an agency within the 
Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Portfolio of the Ministry of Science, Technology, 
Energy and Mining. The registered office of the company is located at 13-19 Harbour Street, 
Kingston. 
 
The principal activity of the company is the efficient management of Jamaica’s electromagnetic 
spectrum in the interest of national, technological, economic and social development.  
 

2. REPORTING CURRENCY 
 
The financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 March 2013 (reporting date), are 
presented in Jamaica dollars which is the company’s functional currency.   
 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are set out 
below.  The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented. Where necessary, 
prior year comparatives have been restated or reclassified to conform to current year 
presentation. 
 

 (a) Basis of preparation 
 

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis and in accordance 
with International Financial  Reporting Standards (IFRS) and their interpretations, as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and comply with provisions of the 
Jamaican Companies Act. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of 
certain critical accounting estimates.  It also requires management to exercise its 
judgment in the process of applying the company’s accounting policies.  The areas 
involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the financial statements are discussed below: 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
31 MARCH 2013 

 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 
 (a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) 

 
   (i) Allowance for impairment losses on receivables 

 
In determining amounts recorded for impairment losses on receivables, 
management makes judgements regarding indicators of impairment, that is, 
whether there are indicators that suggest there may be a measurable decrease 
in estimated future cash flows from receivables, for example, through 
unfavourable economic conditions and payment default.  Management applies 
historical loss experience to individually significant receivables with similar 
characteristics such as credit risk where impairment indicators are not 
observable an individual items. 

 
  (ii) Income taxes 

 
 Estimates are required in determining the provision for income tax.  There are 

some transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination may 
be uncertain.  The company recognises liabilities based on estimates, involving 
tax matters which might be subject to different interpretation and adjustment.  
Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that 
were initially recorded, such differences would impact the income tax and 
deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. 

 
 (iii) Expected useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment 

 
 The expected useful life and residual value of an asset are reviewed at least at 
 each reporting date.  Useful life of an asset is defined in terms of the asset’s 
 expected utility to the company. 

 
New, revised and amended standards and interpretations effective during the year: 
 
Certain new, revised and amended standards and interpretations, which were in issue, 
came into effect for the current financial year.  The adoption of those standards and 
interpretations had no significant effect on the financial statements of the company. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 

(a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) 
 

 New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that are not yet effective  
 
At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, certain new, revised and 
amended standards and interpretations had been issued but were not yet effective and 
had not been early-adopted by the company.  The company has assessed their relevance 
with respect to its operations and has concluded as follows: 
 
 IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 

or after January 1, 2015. The standard retains but simplifies the mixed measurement 
model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: 
amortised cost and fair value. It eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to 
maturity, available-for-sale and loans and receivables. For an investment in an 
equity instrument which is not held for trading, the standard permits an irrevocable 
election, on initial recognition, to present all fair value changes from the investment 
in other comprehensive income. The standard includes guidance on classification and 
measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss 
and incorporates certain existing requirements of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement on the recognition and de-recognition of financial 
assets and financial liabilities. The company is assessing the impact that the 
standard may have on its 2016 financial statements. 

 

 IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, which is effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2013, defines fair value, establishes a framework for 
measuring fair value and sets out disclosure requirements for fair value 
measurements. It explains how to measure fair value and is applicable to assets, 
liabilities and an entity’s own equity instruments that, under other IFRS, are 
required or permitted to be measured at fair value or when disclosure of fair values 
is provided.  It does not introduce new fair value measurements, nor does it 
eliminate the practicability exceptions to fair value measurements that currently 
exist in certain standards.  The company does not expect this standard to have any 
significant impact on its 2014 financial statements. 

 

 Amendments to IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, which is effective for 
annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014, clarifies those 
conditions needed to meet the criteria specified for offsetting financial assets and 
liabilities. It requires the entity to prove that there is a legally enforceable right to 
set off the recognised amounts.  Conditions such as whether the set off is contingent 
on a future event and the nature and right of set-off and laws applicable to the 
relationships between the parties involved should be examined. Additionally, to 
meet the criteria, an entity should intend to either settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.  The company is assessing the 
impact that these amendments may have on its 2015 financial statements. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 

(a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) 
 

New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that are not yet effective 
(cont’d) 
 

 Improvements to IFRS 2009-2011 cycle contains amendments to certain standards 
and interpretations and are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2013. The main amendment applicable to the company is as follows: 

 

- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements is amended to clarify that only one 
comparative period, which is the preceding period, is required for a complete 
set of financial statements.  IAS 1 requires the presentation of an opening 
statement of financial position when an entity applies an accounting policy 
retrospectively or makes a retrospective restatement or reclassification.  IAS 1 
has been amended to clarify that (a) the opening statement of financial 
position is required only if a change in accounting policy, a retrospective 
restatement or a reclassification has a material effect upon the information in 
that statement of financial position; (b) except for the disclosures required 
under IAS 8, notes related to the opening statement of financial position are no 
longer required; and (c) the appropriate date for the opening statement of 
financial position is the beginning of the preceding period, rather than the 
beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. 

 

The company is assessing the impact that the amendments may have on its 2014 
financial statements. 

 

The entity does not prepare consolidated financial statements as ownership in 
the subsidiary does not constitute control as the entity does not: 

 

i. have the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the 
subsidiary under a statute or an agreement. 

 

ii. have the power to appoint or remove the majority of the members of the 
board of directors and control of the subsidiary is by that Board or; 

 

iii. the power to cast the majority of votes at meetings of the board of 
directors and the control of the subsidiary is by that Board. 

 

Non-consolidation 
 

Consolidated financial statements are not prepared, as, although the subsidiary is 
wholly-owned, the company does not have control over the financial and operating 
policies of the subsidiary.  Its Board of Directors is separately appointed by 
Government, with none common to it and the company. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 

 
 (b)    Foreign currency translation 

 
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the exchange rates prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions.  At the reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates ruling at that 
date.  Exchange differences arising from the settlement of transactions at rates different 
from those at the dates of the transactions and unrealised exchange differences on 
unsettled foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss. 

 
(c)    Financial instruments  
 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and 
a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. 
 

Financial assets 
 
The company’s financial assets comprise receivables, reverse repurchase agreements, 
cash and cash equivalents, and are classified as loans and receivables. The classification 
depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired.  Management 
determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and re-evaluates 
this designation at each reporting date.  
 
Loans and receivables 

 
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets, with fixed or determinable 
payments, that are not quoted in an active market.  They arise principally through the 
provision of services, but also incorporate other types of contractual monetary assets.  
They are initially recognised at cost plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to 
their acquisition or issue, and are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the 
effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

   
Financial liabilities 
 
The company’s financial liabilities, comprising payables, are initially measured at, and 
subsequently measured at amortised, cost, using the effective interest method. 
 

 (d) Property, plant and equipment 
 

All property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost, less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, if any. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 

 
 (d) Property, plant and equipment (cont’d) 
 

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on the straight-line basis at annual rates to 
write down the assets to their estimated residual values at the end of their expected 
useful lives, as follows: 

 

        Leasehold improvements          10% 
        Monitoring and office equipment     6.67% - 20% 
        Furniture and fixtures          10% 
        Computers   33.1/3% 
        Motor vehicles          20% 

      Building             2.5% 
 
 (e) Intangible assets  
 

 Costs that are directly associated with acquiring identifiable and unique software products 
that are expected to generate economic benefits exceeding cost, beyond one year, are 
recognised as intangible assets. These assets are measured at cost, less accumulated 
amortisation and impairment losses, if any. 

 

 Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on the straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful lives of the intangible assets, from the date that they are made available for use.  
The estimated useful life ranges from a minimum of 3 years to a maximum of 10 years. 

 

 (f) Impairment  
 

The carrying amounts of the company’s assets are reviewed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  If any such indication exists, 
the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  An impairment loss is recognised whenever 
the carrying amount of an asset or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs exceeds its 
recoverable amount.  Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. 

 

 (g) Pension obligations  
 

  Defined contribution plan 
 

The company participates in a defined-contribution plan, the assets of which are held 
separately from those of the company. Contributions to the plan, made on the basis 
provided for in the rules, are charged to profit or loss when due. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 
 (h) Cash and cash equivalents 
   

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost.  For the purpose of the cash flow 
statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank, in hand, deposits and short-
term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, net of any 
bank overdraft. As a public body, however, the company’s policy does not allow for any 
bank overdraft, in keeping with directive from the Ministry of Finance. 
 

(i) Reverse repurchase agreements 
 

 Securities purchased under agreements to resell are recorded as collateralized financing 
transactions and are classified as loans and receivables.  They are originally recorded at 
cost which is the cash given to originate the transactions and are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 

 (j) Trade and other receivables 
 

Trade receivables are carried at original invoice amounts less provision for impairment 
losses.  A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is 
objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according 
to the original terms of the receivables.   

 

 (k) Trade and other payables 
 

  Trade payables are stated at cost. 
 
  (l) Borrowings 
 

Borrowings, if any, are recognised initially when loan proceeds are received, net of 
transaction costs incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost and any 
difference between proceeds and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over 
the period of the borrowings.  Borrowing costs are recognised as expenses in the period in 
which they are incurred. 

 
 (m) Revenue recognition  
 

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the 
company and the revenue can be reliably measured.  Income is recognised for services 
rendered by reference to the stage of completion.  

 
  Interest income is recognised in profit or loss for all interest-bearing instruments on the 

accrual basis, unless collectibility is doubtful. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 
 (n) Taxation  
  

Income tax or the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax.  Income 
tax is recognised in profit or loss except, to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
in other comprehensive income, in which case, it is recognised in other comprehensive 
income. 
 
(i) Current income tax 
 

Current income tax is the expected taxation payable on the taxable income for 
the year, using tax rates enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax 
payable and tax losses in respect of previous years. 
 

 (ii) Deferred tax 
 
Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities and the amounts used for tax purposes.  The amount of 
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or 
settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted 
at the reporting date.  
 
A deferred tax asset in respect of tax losses carried forward is recognized only to 
the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which the losses can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent 
that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

 
 

 (o) Leases  
 

Leases of property where the company has substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership are classified as finance leases.  Payment under operating leases are charged as 
an expense in profit or loss on the straight-line basis over the period of the lease. 

 

(p) Related parties 
 

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its 
financial statements (referred to in IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures as the “reporting 
entity”, in this case, the company). 

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to a reporting entity, if 
that person: 

i) has control or joint control over the reporting entity; 

ii) has significant influence over the reporting entity; or 

iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a 
parent of the reporting entity. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D) 
 

(p) Related parties (cont’d) 
 

(b) An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies: 

i) The entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which 
means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the 
others). 

ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or 
joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member). 

iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party. 

iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an 
associate of the third entity. 

v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of 
either the reporting entity or an entity related to the reporting entity. 

vi) The entity is controlled, or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a). 

vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a 
member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the 
entity).  

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between a 
reporting entity and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 
 

(q) Investment in subsidiary 
 
 Investment in the subsidiary (see note 9) is accounted for at cost, less any impairment 

losses. 
 
4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 (a) Overview 
 
 The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments and 

its operations: 
 

 Credit risk 
 Market risk 
 Liquidity risk 
 Operational risk 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 

 (a) Overview (cont’d) 
 

Information about the company’s exposure to each of these risks, the company’s 
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk is detailed below. 

 

 Risk Management Framework 
 

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of the company’s risk 
management objectives and policies.  Whilst retaining ultimate responsibility, it has 
delegated the authority for designing the operating processes to, and ensuring that the 
Board receives reports from, the Managing Director, through whom it reviews the 
effectiveness of the processes implemented and the appropriateness of the objectives and 
policies it establishes.   

 

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk, as far as 
possible, without unduly affecting the company’s regulatory activities. 

 
 (b) Credit risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its 
obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The company has policies in 
place to ensure that it provides its services to customers with an acceptable credit 
history, who will pay the applicable licence fees and regulatory fees for the use of the 
spectrum.  The company has no significant concentration of credit risk attached to 
receivables as the company has a diverse customer base, with no significant balances 
arising from any single economic or business sector, or single entity or customers.  The 
company, therefore, manages credit risk by continually screening its customers, pursuing 
its receivables rigorously, and ensuring investments are low-risk and are held with 
Government of Jamaica (GOJ) approved financial institutions with the holding not 
exceeding 25% of its portfolio in any one institution. Additionally, during the tenure of the 
investments, financial institutions are required to transfer the minimum of the nominal 
value of securities representing the net maturity value of investments to the company’s 
designated account with the Bank of Jamaica (BOJ) operated JamClear-CSD. 
 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was: 
 

 2013 2012 
 $        $    

 

  Cash and cash equivalents 12,358,894 16,144,432* 
  Reverse repurchase agreements 301,961,732 307,276,887 
  Receivables (see note 10)     8,773,316   48,740,169 

 323,093,942 372,161,488 
 

 *Reclassified to conform to 2013 presentation. 
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 

 (c) Market risk  
 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.  Market risk arises mainly from changes 
in interest rate and foreign exchange rate and may affect the company’s income or the 
value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The objective of market risk management is 
to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while 
optimising return. Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis. 

   
  (i) Interest rate risk  
  

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate 
instruments expose the company to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest 
rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest risk.   
 
The company’s interest rate risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by 
maintaining an appropriate mix of investments.  The policy also requires it to 
manage the maturities of interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing 
financial liabilities.  
 

 The company's interest rate risk arises from short-term reverse repurchase 
agreements that are backed by GOJ/BOJ securities (see note 11). 

 
 Interest rate sensitivity analysis: 
 

The following tables indicate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in 
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on profit or loss and equity.  
 

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, 
remain constant and was performed on the same basis for 2012. 

 

     Effect on  Effect on Effect on Effect on 
        profit or loss equity profit or loss  equity 
 2013     2013 2012 2012 
    $     $    $        $    
 

Change in basis points: 
   -100 (2012:-200)     (3,019,617)  (3,019,617) (6,145,538) (6,145,538) 
    250 (2012: 200)   7,549,043 7,549,043 6,145,538      6,145,538 

   
(ii) Currency risk 
 

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  
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SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

31 MARCH 2013 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 

 (c) Market risk (cont’d)  
 

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d) 
 

The company is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that it 
undertakes in foreign currencies that give rise to the net currency gains and 
losses recognised during the year. Such exposures comprise the assets and 
liabilities of the company that are not denominated in its functional currency. 
The company ensures that the risk is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring 
its value at risk. 
 

The table below summarises the total exposure to foreign currency risk: 
 

 2013 2012 
  J$ US$ J$ US$ 
  Financial Assets 
 

  Cash and cash equivalents 1,831,672 18,703 469,395 5,400 
  Reverse repurchase 
  agreements 51,231,917     523,120 72,890,041 838,484 
 

 53,063,589 541,823 73,359,436 843,884 
 

 Currency sensitivity analysis: 
 

The following table indicates the effect on profit or loss arising from changes in 
the United States dollar exchange rate.  The sensitivity analysis represents 
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusting for their 
translations at the reporting date for a change in foreign currency rates. 

 

 2013 2012 
 $  $   

 

 Effect on profit before tax: 
 Devaluation – 10% (2012: 5%) 5,306,359 3,667,972 

 Revaluation – 1% (2012: 5%) (   530,636) (3,667,972) 
 

 (d) Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet 
commitments associated with financial liabilities.  The company manages the risk by 
monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis and maintaining a portfolio of 
short-term investments that are collateralized by Government of Jamaica securities. 
 

The contractual outflows for accounts payable are represented by the carrying amount 
and may require settlement within 12 months of the reporting date. 
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4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 
 (e) Capital risk  
 
  The company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
 

The company’s objectives, when managing capital, are to safeguard the company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern and to maintain a strong capital base to support the 
development of its business.  The company’s capital is defined as share capital, 
contributed capital and retained earnings.  Capital is managed through a formal budgetary 
process which is closely monitored by management to maintain profitability and control 
expenditure. 

 
(f) Operational risk 

 
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes 
associated with the company’s processes, personnel, technology and external factors, 
other than financial risks, such as generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. As 
a public body, the company manages operational risk with specific reference to guidelines 
provided in relevant Acts and government circulars, so as to avoid financial loss and 
damage to its reputation. 

 
The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address 
operational risk is assigned to senior management.  This responsibility is supported by the 
development of overall standards for the management of operational risk in the following 
areas: 

 
 Requirement for appropriate segregation of duties, including the authorisation of 

transactions: 
 
 Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions. 

 
 Compliance with regulatory government and other legal requirements. 

 
 Risk mitigation including insurance. 

 
 (g) Fair value  

 
Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, 
between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.  
 
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, reverse repurchase agreements, 
and payables approximate to their carrying values due to their relatively short tenure. 
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5. REVENUE 
 

This represents spectrum regulatory fees and processing fees, and does not include spectrum 
licence fees (see note 16). Revenue reduction in the current year resulted from lower billing for 
mobile spectrum usage at the start of the period due to the merger of Digicel and Claro.  

 
6. OPERATING PROFIT 
 
 Operating profit is stated after charging: 
  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 

   Auditors’ remuneration - current year 1,345,800 1,142,000 
  - prior year under provision 24,641 36,190 
   Staff costs (Note 19)  115,593,502 109,865,706 
   Depreciation & amortisation   19,039,749   18,681,350 
 
7. TAXATION 
   
 (a) Taxation is based on the results for the year, as adjusted for taxation purposes and 

comprises: 
  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 

 Current year income tax at 33 1/3% 17,916,732 45,631,051 
 Adjustment for prior years income tax (      339,099) 4,139,045 

 Deferred taxation (note 15)   9,763,029 (  5,628,782) 

 Taxation charge in profit or loss 27,340,662 44,141,314 
 

(b) The effective tax rate for 2013 was 33% (2012: 36.1%) of pre-tax profits compared to the 
statutory rate of 33 1/3% (2012: 33 1/3%).  The actual charge differs from the “expected” 
tax charge for the year as follows: 

  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 
 Profit before taxation 82,689,283 121,939,064 
 
 Tax calculated at 33 1/3% 27,563,094 40,646,355 
 Prior years income tax (     339,099) 481,852 
 Withholding tax irrecoverable -        3,657,193 
 Adjusted for the effects of: 
 Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 2,327,687 8,244,946 
 Net effect of other charges and allowances (  2,211,020) (    8,889,032) 

 Taxation charge in profit or loss 27,340,662   44,141,314 
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8 (a) Property, plant and equipment 
 
   Monitoring & Furniture,  
  Land and Leasehold   Office  and     Motor    Other 
  Building  Improvement Equipment Fixtures  Vehicles    Assets    Total     
  $  $ $ $      $  $       $     
  
 At cost 
    31 March 2011 73,249,087 -       129,486,710   10,243,746 17,503,155 68,150 230,550,848       
    Additions 479,790 -       4,019,950       506,815 -       -     5,006,555      
    Disposals         -               -                -                 -        (  1,648,313)     -     (   1,648,313)  

    31 March 2012 73,728,877 -       133,506,660 10,750,561 15,854,842  68,150 233,909,090    
    Additions 48,491 4,573,852 88,684,347 444,742 -        -     93,751,432    
    Disposals         -                -       (      867,707)         -                -            -     (      867,707)    

    31 March 2013 73,777,368 4,573,852 221,323,300 11,195,303 15,854,842 68,150  326,792,815     

 Depreciation 
    31 March 2011 1,815,087 -       50,417,229     6,804,254 13,985,763 6,210 73,028,543        
    Charge for the year 1,836,408 -       12,968,242        641,886 1,700,726 6,815 17,154,077        
    Eliminated on  
  disposal         -               -               -                 -        (  1,648,313)     -     (   1,648,313)  

    31 March 2012 3,651,495 -       63,385,471 7,446,140 14,038,176 13,025 88,534,307     
    Charge for the year 2,549,680  76,231 13,145,167 955,263 999,166 6,550 17,732,057    
    Eliminated on  
  disposal          -              -       (      867,707)         -                -             -     (      867,707)    

 31 March 2013  6,201,175     76,231  75,662,931   8,401,403 15,037,342 19,575 105,398,657   

 Net book values 
 31 March 2013 67,576,193 4,497,621 145,660,369   2,793,900      817,500 48,575 221,394,158    

 31 March 2012 70,077,382         -     *   70,121,189*   3,304,421   1,816,666 55,125 145,374,783*   

 31 March 2011 71,434,000         -     *   79,069,481*   3,439,492   3,517,392 61,940 157,522,305*  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Reclassified to conform to 2013 presentation.
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8 (b) Intangible assets 
   $ 
 At cost 
 31 March 2011  12,896,717        
 Additions        62,487  

 31 March 2012  12,959,204 
 Additions    1,047,310 

 31 March 2013  14,006,514 

 Depreciation  
 31 March 2011  6,311,775 
 Charge for the year   1,527,273 

 31 March 2012    7,839,048 
 Charge for the year    1,307,692 

 31 March 2013   9,146,740 

 Net book values  
 31 March 2013    4,859,774 

 31 March 2012    5,120,156* 

 31 March 2011    6,584,942* 
 
 
 
 
 

 *Reclassified to conform to 2013 presentation. 
 
9. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 
 

Investment in subsidiary represents the cost of shares in Universal Access Fund Company Limited, 
an unquoted company.  The investment consists of 99 ordinary shares in Universal Access Fund 
Company Limited or 99% of the authorised share capital. 
 
Arising from the passage of the Telecommunications (Amendment) Act 2012, the Universal Service 
Fund has been established as a statutory body, effective June 1, 2012, and has assumed the 
operation which, previously, was the purview of the Universal Access Fund Company Limited. 
Consequently, the operations of the Universal Access Fund Company Limited shall be wound up. A 
decision will be taken at the time of winding up on how to treat with the shares held by of the 
company. 
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10. RECEIVABLES 
  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 
 Trade receivables - Regulatory fees 6,420,731 46,068,146 
 Less: Impairment allowance           -       (     959,828) 
 
  6,420,731 45,108,318 
 Prepayments 1,342,728 2,195,451 
 Other receivables   2,352,585   3,631,851 

   10,116,044 50,935,620 
 

The reduction in the trade receivables balance from $46,068,146 in 2012 to $6,420,731 in 2013 
reflects a normalisation of collection in the current year. Included in the prior year total is the 
amount of $45,095,697 representing amounts that were due from Digicel and Claro, but was 
fully settled by Digicel in April and May 2012. The delay in that collection occurred during the 
period of merger between Digicel and Claro in 2012. 

 
 The aging of trade receivables is as follows: 
  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 
 0-30 days 4,693,315 11,958,951 
 31-60 days 941,865 28,962,517 
 61-90 days 9,682 4,214,812 
 90 days and over     775,869      931,866 

   6,420,731 46,068,146 
 
 Movement in impairment allowance: 
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 
 
 Balance at the beginning of year 959,828 174,688 
 Impairment losses recognised on receivables -       785,140 
            Amounts written off as uncollectible ( 959,828)       -       

        -       959,828 
  

In determining the recoverability of a receivable, the company considers any change in the 
credit quality of the receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting 
date.  The directors believe that, at the reporting date, no provision is required in respect of 
allowance for impairment. 
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11. REVERSE REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS 
 

The company enters into reverse repurchase agreements collateralised by Government of 
Jamaica and/or Bank of Jamaica Securities.   

 
These reverse repurchase agreements include interest receivable of $675,146 (2012: $776,352) 
and have an average maturity period of 31 days (2012: 31 days). 

  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 
 Reverse repurchase agreements – J$ equivalent of US$ 51,269,866 72,890,041 
  - J$ currency 250,691,866 234,386,846 
 
   301,961,732 307,276,887 

 
The exchange rate used to translate reverse repurchase agreements denominated in United 
States Dollars at the reporting date was 97.94 (2012: 86.93) Jamaica dollars to 1 United States 
dollar. 
 

The weighted average effective interest rates at the reporting date were, as follows: 

 

   2013 2012 

 %   % 

 

US$  2.95 3.15 
J$ 5.73 5.93 

 
12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 
 
 Cash in hand        20,000         74,000 
 Bank balances 12,338,894 16,070,432 

  12,358,894 16,144,432 
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12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONT’D) 
 

The weighted average effective interest rates at the year end were as follows: 

 

 2013 2012 

 % % 

 

 Cash at bank  -  US$ 0.16 0.25 

   - J$ 0.35 0.45 
 
13. SHARE CAPITAL 
  

 2013 2012 
 
 Authorized - 
  100 ordinary shares of no par value    
 
 Issued and fully paid - 
   2 ordinary shares of no par value 20 20 
 
14. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 
   
  2013 2012 
  $ $ 
 

(i) Government of Jamaica 79,999,980 79,999,980 
(ii) Government of Jamaica   64,700,386   64,700,386 

   144,700,366 144,700,366 
 

(i) This represents funds advanced to Spectrum Management Authority Limited through 
Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited in lieu of licence and spectrum fees as per heads of 
agreement between the Government of Jamaica and Cable & Wireless Jamaica Limited 
in 1999, Clause 7.4.4 and 7.5. These funds were used to finance the start-up operations 
of the company. 
 

(ii) This represents funds received from the Government of Jamaica to finance the 
company’s capital programme which formed a part of the first phase of the company’s 
two year business plan which commenced in the financial year 2004/2005. 
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15. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 
 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability 
method using a principal tax rate of 33 1/3 %. 

 

 The movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows: 
 

  Balance Charged to Balance 
  31.03.12      profit     31.03.13 
  $ $ $ 
    [Note 7(a)] 
 

Accelerated tax depreciation 13,414,812 5,599,263 19,014,075 
Other (  4,562,868)  4,163,766 (     399,102) 

Net deferred tax liabilities       8,851,944  9,763,029 18,614,973 
 
16. PAYABLES 
 2013 2012 
  $      $ 
 Accountant General: 
     Spectrum licence fees 1,532,008 12,033,101 
  Accruals  17,240,856 20,167,050 

  18,772,864 32,200,151 
 Customers’ deposits    4,503,619   4,690,742 

   23,276,483 36,890,893 
 

Customers’ deposits represent regulatory fees received in the month(s) prior to when the validity 
periods of the respective renewal licence(s) will begin.  

 
  Movement in spectrum licence fees: 
 2013 2012 
  $      $ 
 Balance payable at beginning of year 12,033,101 17,791,010 
 Spectrum licence fees received 160,979,112 81,942,415 
 Spectrum licence fees paid (171,480,205) ( 87,700,324)  

 Balance payable at end of year    1,532,008  12,033,101 

 
Spectrum licence fees payable represents amounts due to the Government of Jamaica recognised 
at the time they are received from customers, and are reflected as a “pass through” in the 
company’s accounts. The fees are remitted to the Consolidated Fund in the subsequent month 
following that of collection. 
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17. DEFERRED INCOME 
 

This is the unearned portion of regulatory fees that are billed during the financial year and 
represents the entire, or the proportionate number of months, of the validity period of the 
applicable licences which fall outside the financial year. 

 
18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

 The following transactions were carried out with related parties: 
 

 (a) Compensation of key management personnel  
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 
 

 Salaries and other related costs: 
 Directors -         -         
 Other key management personnel 28,863,486 25,891,138 
 
  
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 

Director’s fees: 
Board Chairman    150,000        225,000 
Committee Chairmen    175,000    210,000 
Board members 757,500     1,117,500 
Committee members    196,000    325,500 

  1,278,500 1,878,000 
 
 (b) Related party balances: 
 

(i) Included in other receivables is an amount receivable from:  
 
 2013 2012 
 $ $ 
  Due from related companies: 

    Universal Service Fund 129,383       -       
     Universal Access Fund Company Limited      -      122,908 
 

Loan to key management personnel:  
  Director – Spectrum Engineering      -      123,816 

 

  (ii) Included in payables is an amount of $1,532,008 (2012-$12,033,101) payable to 
the Accountant General (see note 16). 
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19. STAFF COSTS 
  2013 2012 
  $   $   
 
 Salaries and wages 92,218,071 89,946,963 
 Statutory contributions 5,827,978 5,255,694 
 Group life and health insurance 4,750,458 3,721,925 
 Contract/temporary workers     4,242,026     5,107,037 

  107,038,533 104,031,619 
 Pension contributions 1,790,976 1,847,243 
 Staff training, welfare and uniform     6,763,993     3,986,844 

  115,593,502 109,865,706 
   
 The number of persons employed by the company as at the reporting date was 35 (2012 - 34). 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Directors of 
Spectrum Management Authority Limited 
 
 
The supplementary information presented on pages 30 and 31 has been taken from the accounting records 
of the company and has been subjected to the tests and other auditing procedures applied in our 
examination of the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
In our opinion, this information, although not necessary for a fair presentation of the company’s financial 
position, financial performance, changes in equity or cash flows, is fairly presented in all material respects 
in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chartered Accountants 
 
 
27 June 2013 
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  2013 2012 
  $              $  
REVENUE: 
   Regulatory fees 230,442,813 274,869,800 
   Processing fees     6,825,796     3,375,427 
 
  237,268,609 278,245,227 
 
OTHER INCOME: 
   Interest income 24,270,247 16,560,449 
   Other income           46,449     1,312,747 
 
  261,585,305 296,118,423 
 
LESS – EXPENSES 
   Administrative    (Page 31) 178,896,022 174,179,359 
 
 
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION  82,689,283 121,939,064 
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  2013 2012 
  $       $ 
ADMINISTRATIVE: 
 

Salaries and other related costs 107,792,174 104,031,619 
Pension costs  1,790,976 1,847,243 
Staff training and welfare 6,010,352 3,986,844 
Chairman and directors’ fees 1,278,500 1,878,000 
Board/Committee meeting  1,308,312 787,873 
Travel and subsistence - overseas and local meetings 1,743,032 1,446,313 
CTU subscription/ICT promotion 868,826 812,200 
Legal fees   508,950 -        
Professional fees 1,424,919 3,624,430 
Audit fees  - current year 1,345,800 1,142,100 
                 - prior year under-provision 24,641     36,190 
Subsistence and accommodation 281,443 220,317 
Stationery and office supplies, postage, courier 1,402,258 879,227 
Data processing   930,041 831,937 
Security  1,783,480 1,683,691 
Sanitation & cleaning 1,652,826 1,621,415 
General office expenses 1,900,730 2,002,085 
Public relations and education 2,753,407 485,402 
Lease & rental  2,452,514 2,357,172 
Repairs and maintenance   - ASMS/RMDFS 6,294,639 6,380,968 
      - equipment 1,634,947 1,354,213 
   - building  60,229 771,490 
   - furniture and fixtures 410,707 402,478 
Advertisement  1,529,922 767,863 
Telephone  2,502,349 2,703,897 
Electricity  7,839,993 7,754,806 
Water  217,722 229,126 
Subscriptions and donations 464,924 595,999 
Insurance  2,019,754 2,745,181 
Motor vehicle   2,734,801 3,023,863 
Bank charges  254,661 215,730 
Asset tax  135,000 35,000 
Property tax  49,263 48,212 
Irrecoverable GCT 1,001,169 -        
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (         10,900) (       756,556) 
Exchange gain  (    4,536,088) (    1,233,459) 
Provision for bad debts  -        785,140 
Depreciation & amortization    19,039,749   18,681,350 

  178,896,022 174,179,359 
 





Spectrum Management Authority
13 - 19 Harbour Street
Kingston


